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or exchange or have in possession with intent to sell or exchange 
any cheese which contains more than the permitted amount of 
moisture as provided in subsection 9 of section 4601-4a of the 
statutes, shall be fined not less than twenty-five nor more than 
one hundred dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail not less 
than thirty days nor more than four months. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 5, 1919. 

No. 540, A.] 	 [Published June 9, 1919. 

CHAPTER 302. 
AN ACT to create section 21.69 of the statutes, relating to mill-

tary posts of the Wisconsin national guard. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

2L69 (1) Any university, college or academy or other educa-
tional institution either endowed or operated without profit and 
regularly incorporated under and by authority of the state of 
Wisconsin and wherein there is given annually by an officer or 
officers duly appointed by the United States army or navy or 
both a course of instruction in military or naval science and 
tactics, may, by application signed by the chancellor, president 
or other presiding officer and under the seal of the institution, be 
declared a post of the Wisconsin national guard, provided that 
such institution shall offer free instruction in military science 
and tactics and the art of war to such officers of the national 
guard of the state of Wisconsin as the adjutant general may 
designate to attend such school. 

(2) The governor is hereby authorized and directed to select 
such officers as may be agreeable to the board of directors or 
trustees of such institution aid commission him as commanding 
officer of such post with the rank of colonel of infantry in the 
Wisconsin national guard. There may be furthermore commis-
sioned on the recommendation of the commanding officer of such 
post and on the approval of the adjutant general, an assistant to 
the commanding officer; and a post-surgeon with the rank of 
major; and a quartermaster and a limited number of tactical 
officers with the rank of captain; provided that all such officers 
shall give evidence of their fitness for the receiving of military 
rank by passing such examinations as the adjutant general may 
prescribe. 
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(3) All such officers shall be subject, furthermore, to service 
with the troops of the national guard of the state at such time 
and place as the governor or the adjutant general may direct, but 
not to receive pay unless so serving. 

(4) The governor shall annually appoint a committee of 
three members, one of whom shall be appointed on the recommen-
dation of the adjutant general, one on the recommendation of 
the state superintendent of public instruction and one on Abe 
recommendation of the president of the state board of health. 
With a view to the proficiency of the said departments, said com-
mittee shall, without any notice whatsoever, visit and inspect the 
post, making a thorough inspection of the military and naval de-
partment, the discipline, the course of study and work of the 
academic department, and the sanitary condition of the post, and 
report to the governor the results of such inspections. 

(5) The graduates of the courses in military science and tac-
tics in any such university, college, or academy as may be desig-
nated a post of the national guard and be under inspection as 
directed, shall be eligible to appointment as second lieutenants 
in the Wisconsin national guard, and may be commissioned as 
such, and assigned to vacancies at the discretion of the governor 
upon the recommendation of the commanding officer of the post. 
provided such graduates are residents of the state of Wisconsin. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 5, 1919. 

No. 3, S.] 	 [PutrlishedJune 11, 1919. 

CHAPTER 303. 
AN ACT to repeal subsection (3) of section 23.11 of the statutes. 

relating to the procedure in condemnations of land by the 
conservation commission ; to renumber and amend section 1494 
—40 of the statutes, relating to the conservation of natural 
resources ; and to amend section 35.32 of the statutes, relating 
to the public printing. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 23.11 of the statutes is 
repealed. • 

SECTION 2. Section 1494-40 of the statutes is renumbered 
to be subsection (3) of section 23.11 and is amended to read: 

(23.11) (3) • * • Said commission • • • shall 
consider the natural resources of the state • • and report 
to the governor * • • from time to time the results of its in. 


